
FINAL SCORE

Houston
2-0 (0-0) 35

Rice
1-1 (0-0) 9

September 06, 2025 • Rice Stadium (, )

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
Houston vs. Rice (Final)
09/06/2025 at ,

Houston (2-0; 0-0) vs. Rice (1-1; 0-0)
Date: 09/06/2025 • Site: , • Stadium: Rice Stadium
Kickoff time: 06:02 PM • End of Game: 09:09 PM • Total elapsed time: 03:06
Attendance: 30116
Temperature: 90 • Wind: E 10mph • Weather: Cloudy

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Houston 0 7 7 21 35
Rice 0 3 0 6 9

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

2nd 09:20 RIC - Gota,Enock 42 yd FG , 14-47 06:27 0-3

2nd 00:40 UH - Connors,Dean 54 yd TD RUSH (PAT Kick by Sanchez,Ethan GOOD) , 5-74 00:35 7-3

3rd 06:24 UH - Weigman,Conner 9 yd TD RUSH (PAT Kick by Sanchez,Ethan GOOD) , 15-76 06:50 14-3

4th 14:53 UH - James,Will 37 yd TD INT RETURN (PAT Kick by Sanchez,Ethan GOOD) , 21-3

4th 09:02 RIC - Jenkins,Chase 3 yd TD RUSH , 12-75 05:51 21-9

4th 08:19 UH - Johnson,Stephon 74 yd TD PASS from Weigman,Conner (PAT Kick by Sanchez,Ethan GOOD) , 2-75

00:43

28-9

4th 03:40 UH - Connors,Dean 42 yd TD RUSH (PAT Kick by Sanchez,Ethan GOOD) , 3-49 00:57 35-9

OFFICIALS

Referee: Randall,Kevin
Umpire: Pennucci,Joseph

Head Linesman: Whittington,Jordan
Line judge: Davis,Joaquin
Field judge: Reif,James

Back judge: Luklan,Robert
Side judge: Waldron,Matthew
Center judge: Oldham,Patrick



Team Statistics
Houston vs. Rice (Final)
09/06/2025 at ,

UH RIC
FIRST DOWNS 14 16

Rushing 8 12
Passing 6 4
Penalty 0 0

NET YARDS RUSHING 204 177
Rushing Attempts 38 53
Average Per Rush 5.4 3.3
Rushing Touchdowns 3 1
Yards Gained Rushing 217 213
Yards Lost Rushing 13 36

NET YARDS PASSING 188 51
Completions-Attempts-Int 15-22-0 11-13-1
Average Per Attempt 8.5 3.9
Average Per Completion 12.5 4.6
Passing Touchdowns 1 0

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 392 228
Total Offensive plays 60 66
Average Gain Per Play 6.5 3.5

Fumbles: Number-Lost 1-0 1-1
Penalties: Number-Yards 2-23 1-10
PUNTS-YARDS 5-226 7-279

Average Yards Per Punt 45.2 39.9
Net Yards Per Punt 39.0 36.7
Inside 20 1 0
50+ Yards 2 0
Touchbacks 1 1
Fair catch 3 4

KICKOFFS-YARDS 6-378 3-190
Average Yards Per Kickoff 63 63.3
Net Yards Per Kickoff 58.3 49.3
Touchbacks 3 2

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 1-2-0 1-11-0
Average Per Return 2 11

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 1-28-0 2-42-0
Average Per Return 28 21

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 1-37-1 0-0-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 1-0 0-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 27:14 32:46

1st Quarter 08:38 06:22
2nd Quarter 04:30 10:30
3rd Quarter 10:40 04:20
4th Quarter 03:26 11:34

Third-Down Conversions 9 of 16 4 of 15
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 1 0 of 2
Red Zone Scores-Chances 1 of 1 2 of 2

Touchdowns 1 1
Field Goals 0 of 0 1 of 1

Sacks By: Number-Yards 3-24 3-6
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 8.0-40 5.0-11
Forced Three-And-Outs 6 3
Total TDs 5 1
PAT Kicks 5-5 0-0
Field Goals 0-1 1-1
Points off turnovers 0 0



Individual Statistics
Houston vs. Rice (Final)
09/06/2025 at ,

HOUSTON RICE

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Connors,Dean 13 135 3 132 2 54 10.2
Sneed,Stacy 9 37 1 36 0 13 4
Weigman,Conner 10 29 6 23 1 9 2.3
Butler,DJ 4 11 0 11 0 8 2.8
Smith,Zane 1 5 0 5 0 5 5
TEAM 1 0 3 -3 0 0 -3
Totals 38 217 13 204 3 54 5.4

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Alexander,Daelen 10 55 0 55 0 16 5.5
Jackson,Quinton 15 56 4 52 0 9 3.5
Jenkins,Chase 14 57 24 33 1 17 2.4
Hardemann,D'Andre 6 23 0 23 0 9 3.8
Thompson,Tyson 2 14 0 14 0 10 7
Turner,Aaron 2 4 0 4 0 4 2
Pierre,Semaj 1 2 0 2 0 2 2
Dickmann,Drayden 3 2 8 -6 0 2 -2
Totals 53 213 36 177 1 17 3.3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
Weigman,Conner 15-22-0 188 1 74 3
Totals 15-22-0 188 1 74 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
Jenkins,Chase 10-12-1 50 0 13 3
Devillier,Drew 1-1-0 1 0 1 0
Totals 11-13-1 51 0 13 3

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt
Koziol,Tanner 6 52 0 21 8
Thomas,Amare 2 16 0 18 3
McGary,Luke 2 13 0 8 2
Connors,Dean 2 3 0 2 1
Johnson,Stephon 1 74 1 74 3
Mews,Mekhi 1 16 0 16 1
Sneed,Stacy 1 14 0 14 1
Broussard,Harvey 0 0 0 0 1
Young,Koby 0 0 0 0 1
Totals 15 188 1 74 21

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt
Dickmann,Drayden 4 8 0 5 4
Turner,Aaron 3 24 0 13 3
Ransom-Goelz,Landon 1 11 0 11 1
Cole,Artis 1 4 0 4 2
Thompson,Tyson 1 3 0 3 1
Kasemervisz,David 1 1 0 1 1
Totals 11 51 0 13 12

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
Dougherty,Liam 5 226 45.2 54 1 1
Totals 5 226 45.2 54 1 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
Bacchetta,Alex 6 259 43.2 49 0 1
TEAM 1 20 20.0 20 0 0
Totals 7 279 39.9 49 0 1

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
Mews,Mekhi 1 2 2 1 28 28 0 0 0
James,Will 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 37 37
Totals 1 2 2 1 28 28 1 37 37

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
Jackson,Quinton 0 0 0 2 42 23 0 0 0
Thompson,Tyson 1 11 11 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 1 11 11 2 42 23 0 0 0

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
Sanchez,Ethan 3rd 00:44 47 MISSED

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
Gota,Enock 2nd 09:20 42 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
Yoakam,Zac 6 378 63 3 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
Gota,Enock 3 190 63.3 2 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
Connors,Dean 132 3 0 0 0 135
Johnson,Stephon 0 74 0 0 0 74
Koziol,Tanner 0 52 0 0 0 52
Sneed,Stacy 36 14 0 0 0 50

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
Jackson,Quinton 52 0 42 0 0 94
Alexander,Daelen 55 0 0 0 0 55
Jenkins,Chase 33 0 0 0 0 33
Turner,Aaron 4 24 0 0 0 28

Fumbles No. Lost
TEAM 1 0
MCCUTCHIN SR.,LATRE 0 0
Totals 1 0

Fumbles No. Lost
HARDEMANN,D'ANDRE 1 1



Houston Quarterback Progression
Houston vs. Rice (Final)
09/06/2025 at ,

Weigman,Conner
15 - 22 68% 188 yds 1TD 0INT 155RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 3 1st and 10 on UH 33 (Q1 14:55) Koziol,Tanner

1-2 3rd and 9 on UH 34 (Q1 13:57) Johnson,Stephon
1-3 2nd and 7 on UH 33 (Q1 11:34) Broussard,Harvey -2

+ 2-4 4 3rd and 7 on UH 33 (Q1 11:11) Koziol,Tanner
+ 3-5 5 2nd and 13 on UH 17 (Q1 03:30) McGary,Luke 2
+ 4-6 18 1st 3rd and 8 on UH 22 (Q1 02:53) Thomas,Amare 3

4-7 2nd and 9 on UH 41 (Q1 02:12) Koziol,Tanner
4-8 3rd and 9 on UH 41 (Q1 01:04) Young,Koby -2

+ 5-9 16 1st 1st and 10 on UH 25 (Q2 09:20) Mews,Mekhi
+ 6-10 2 2nd and 10 on UH 41 (Q2 08:38) Connors,Dean 2

6-11 2nd and 18 on UH 33 (Q2 08:13) Johnson,Stephon
+ 7-12 5 2nd and 9 on UH 42 (Q2 03:28) Koziol,Tanner
+ 8-13 21 1st 2nd and 15 on UH 21 (Q2 01:04) Koziol,Tanner 2
+ 9-14 4 1st and 10 on UH 42 (Q2 00:53) Koziol,Tanner 3

9-15 2nd and 6 on UH 46 (Q2 00:52) Thomas,Amare
9-16 2nd and 13 on UH 37 (Q3 11:35) Koziol,Tanner -2

+ 10-17 14 1st 3rd and 13 on UH 37 (Q3 11:35) Sneed,Stacy
+ 11-18 -2 1st and 10 on RIC49 (Q3 11:26) Thomas,Amare 2
+ 12-19 15 1st 3rd and 8 on RIC47 (Q3 10:18) Koziol,Tanner 3
+ 13-20 8 1st and 10 on RIC21 (Q3 08:17) McGary,Luke 4
+ 14-21 1 3rd and 8 on RIC30 (Q3 02:01) Connors,Dean 5
+ 15-22 74 TD 2nd and 9 on UH 26 (Q4 08:53) Johnson,Stephon 6

Sacked 3 times for 6 yards lost

Lost Context
-2 2nd and 7 on UH 36 (Q1 14:41)
-3 4th and 4 on RIC43 (Q1 06:16)
-1 3rd and 4 on UH 47 (Q2 02:58)



Rice Quarterback Progression
Houston vs. Rice (Final)
09/06/2025 at ,

Jenkins,Chase
10 - 12 83% 50 yds 0TD 1INT 101.7RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 4 3rd and 6 on RIC16 (Q1 09:44) Cole,Artis
+ 2-2 8 2nd and 13 on RIC43 (Q1 05:30) Turner,Aaron 2
+ 3-3 11 1st 3rd and 7 on RIC32 (Q2 00:00) Ransom-Goelz,Landon 3
+ 4-4 13 1st 1st and 10 on RIC25 (Q2 07:14) Turner,Aaron 4
+ 5-5 3 1st 2nd and 1 on RIC47 (Q2 06:34) Turner,Aaron 5

5-6 3rd and 9 on RIC36 (Q3 13:49) Cole,Artis
+ 6-7 3 2nd and 18 on RIC17 (Q3 06:14) Dickmann,Drayden
+ 7-8 5 2nd and 9 on RIC30 (Q3 00:34) Dickmann,Drayden 2

7-9 TD 3rd and 4 on RIC35 (Q4 00:00)
+ 8-10 3 1st 3rd and 3 on UH 24 (Q4 12:00) Thompson,Tyson
+ 9-11 4 1st and 10 on UH 49 (Q4 06:25) Dickmann,Drayden 2
+ 10-12 -4 2nd and 6 on UH 45 (Q4 05:49) Dickmann,Drayden 3

Sacked 3 times for 24 yards lost

Lost Context
-8 1st and 10 on RIC25 (Q3 06:24)
-11 3rd and 15 on RIC20 (Q3 05:38)
-5 4th and 7 on UH 46 (Q4 04:49)

Devillier,Drew
1 - 1 100% 1 yds 0TD 0INT 108.4RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 1 3rd and 3 on RIC32 (Q4 03:03) Kasemervisz,David

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



Defensive Statistics
Houston vs. Rice (Final)
09/06/2025 at ,

# Houston Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

1 McCutchin Sr.,Latrell 6 5 11 0.0-0 1.0-4 0 1-0 0-0 0 0
5 Allen,Carlos 3 6 9 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
24 Brown,Wrook 2 6 8 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
36 Garner,Jalen 1 6 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
90 Walls III,Eddie 4 3 7 1.0-11 3.0-15 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
6 Allen,Jordan 4 2 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
8 Webb,Kentrell 5 1 6 0.0-0 1.0-3 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
12 Fotu,Sione 0 6 6 0.5-4 0.5-4 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
4 Mack,Brandon 1 3 4 0.5-4 0.5-4 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
9 Platt Jr.,Corey 1 3 4 1.0-5 1.0-5 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
92 Buhake,Travis 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
10 McCutchin,Latreveon 0 3 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
15 James,Will 1 2 3 0.0-0 1.0-5 0 0-0 1-37 0 0
18 Laufau,Khalil 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 1 0-0 0-0 0 0
22 Stampley II,Marc 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
33 Barbas,Johnsley 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
0 Thompson,Blake 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
2 Machado,Jesus 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
19 Parks,Keany 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
21 Vedder,Zelmar 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
25 Glass,Carmycah 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
45 Bryant,Chance 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
1 Weigman,Conner 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
5 Johnson,Stephon 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
44 Connors,Dean 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
92 Sanchez,Ethan 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
98 Parker,Myles 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0

Totals 34 58 92 3-24 8.0-40 1 1-0 1-37 1 0

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# Rice Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

3 Morris,Ty 6 9 15 1.0-3 1.0-3 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
27 Kane,Jack 3 8 11 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
0 Awe,Andrew 3 3 6 0.0-0 1.0-3 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
9 Stevenson,Peyton 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
4 Williams,Marcus 3 0 3 0.0-0 1.0-2 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
12 Crump,Khary 0 3 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 2 0
15 Aribisala,Matthew 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
25 Tita,Blaise 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
26 Anyanwu,Tony 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
1 Daley,Michael 1 1 2 1.0-1 1.0-1 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
2 Adele,Ejike 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
7 Porter,Omari 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 2 0
16 Nwajuaku,Chibby 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
75 Boenisch,Blake 0 2 2 0.5-1 0.5-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
5 Harper,Jerrick 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
8 Mutombo,Joseph 0 1 1 0.5-1 0.5-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
20 Fletcher,Bailey 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
30 Morris,Elroyal 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0

Totals 27 40 67 3-6 5.0-11 0 0-0 0-0 6 0



# Rice Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH
46 McMillan,Cade 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
99 Clark-Jolivet,Chris 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
4 Jenkins,Chase 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
27 Hardemann,D'Andre 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
28 Gota,Enock 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0

Totals 27 40 67 3-6 5.0-11 0 0-0 0-0 6 0

BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
Houston vs. Rice (Final)
09/06/2025 at ,

STARTERS

Houston

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 0 Thomas,Amare
QB 1 Weigman,Conner
QB 2 Chriss,Zeon
WR 3 Broussard,Harvey
WR 4 Mews,Mekhi
WR 5 Johnson,Stephon
TE 9 Koziol,Tanner
TE 13 York,Jayden
WR 14 Shoulders,Marquis
QB 15 Sock,Jake
RB 16 Ridgle,JayShon
WR 18 Young,Koby
RB 21 Sneed,Stacy
RB 25 Butler,DJ
RB 37 Smith,Zane
RB 44 Connors,Dean
OL 51 Joiner,Derek
OL 53 McLain,Ronnell
OL 59 Hunter,Demetrius
OL 65 Bowie,Cayden
OL 66 Agnello,McKenzie
OL 70 Crawford,Larry
OL 74 Wykoff,Matthew
OL 75 Merryman,Dalton
OL 76 Melton,Cedric
OL 79 Ebosele,Alvin
TE 85 Frederick Jr.,Traville
TE 87 McGary,Luke

Pos ## DEFENSE
DB 0 Thompson,Blake
DB 1 McCutchin Sr.,Latrell
LB 2 Machado,Jesus
DE 4 Mack,Brandon
DL 5 Allen,Carlos
DB 6 Allen,Jordan
DB 8 Webb,Kentrell
LB 9 Platt Jr.,Corey
DE 10 McCutchin,Latreveon
LB 12 Fotu,Sione
DB 13 Douglas,C.J.
DB 15 James,Will
LB 17 Brathwaite,Christian
DL 18 Laufau,Khalil
DB 19 Parks,Keany
DB 21 Vedder,Zelmar
DB 22 Stampley II,Marc
DB 24 Brown,Wrook
LB 25 Glass,Carmycah
LB 30 Ugochukwu,Richmond
DB 33 Barbas,Johnsley
LB 36 Garner,Jalen
DL 41 Tibbs,Zavian
DL 45 Bryant,Chance
DE 55 Tuley,Cavan
DL 90 Walls III,Eddie
DL 92 Buhake,Travis
DL 93 Stillman,Xavier
DL 98 Parker,Myles

Rice

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 1 Turner,Aaron
QB 4 Jenkins,Chase
QB 5 Devillier,Drew
WR 6 Dickmann,Drayden
WR 7 Cole,Artis
RB 10 Jackson,Quinton
WR 11 Thompson,Tyson
WR 13 Edgar,Christian
WR 17 Ransom-Goelz,Landon
WR 19 Pierre,Semaj
RB 20 Alexander,Daelen
RB 27 Hardemann,D'Andre
RB 30 Morgan,Carson
TE 49 Barnett,Micah
OL 50 Valent,Patrick
OL 53 Miller,Luke
OL 60 Sullivan,Sean
OL 64 Stickle,David
OL 67 Needham,Luke
OL 76 Long,John
OL 79 Kropp,Weston
WR 80 Kasemervisz,David
TE 86 Falk,James
TE 87 Scherle,Alex

Pos ## DEFENSE
LB 0 Awe,Andrew
DE 1 Daley,Michael
DL 2 Adele,Ejike
LB 3 Morris,Ty
CB 5 Harper,Jerrick
LB 6 Chavez,Jo
CB 7 Porter,Omari
DL 8 Mutombo,Joseph
DB 10 Bility,Moh
DL 11 Carrell,Sam
CB 12 Crump,Khary
DL 15 Aribisala,Matthew
DL 16 Nwajuaku,Chibby
LB 25 Tita,Blaise
DL 26 Anyanwu,Tony
DL 30 Morris,Elroyal
LB 44 King,Cooper
DL 45 Green,Demone
LB 47 Thames,Ty
DE 51 Broughman,Ethan
LB 54 Barton,Beau
DL 57 Clemmons,Aquantis
DL 75 Boenisch,Blake
DL 96 Botts,Dillan
DL 99 Clark-Jolivet,Chris

SUBSTITUTIONS

Houston: Rice:

DID NOT PLAY

Houston:
3 Rhym,J.D.; 6 Sanford II,Re'Shaun; 8 Williams,Devan; 12
Carlisle,Austin; 17 Wijay,Indiana; 20 Burnette,J'Marion; 23 Williamson
Jr.,Alvin; 26 Shaw,Jamaal; 28 West,Kenzy; 31 Jackson,Tristan; 32
Warmate,Nehemiah; 33 Gayton,Dylan; 34 Caddle,Dylan; 35
Thomas,Kaleb; 35 Sterling,Reshad; 37 Young,Elijah; 38 Davis,Aaron;
40 Polk,Steve; 42 Teichman,Hunter; 43 Rice,Sheldon; 46
Augustus,Caleb; 46 Strozier Jr.,Jeffrey; 47 Saragusa,Anthony; 47
Mays,DK; 48 Foster,Brock; 48 Boeker,Grayson; 49 Dimas,Jonathan;
49 Washington,Darius; 50 Taylor,Zion; 51 Jones,Hunter; 55 Dean
II,Demetris; 57 Ojo,Phillips; 62 Raney,Jack; 62 Cordova,Ricardo; 67
Hautau,Hingano; 68 Terrell,Sean; 69 Edwards,Weston; 72 Lee,RJ; 73
Brooks Jr.,Jason; 77 Ndukwe,David; 80 Martin,Jaquise; 81
Gangi,Anthony; 82 Cormier,Zaylen; 84 Padgitt,Samuel; 86
Herbel,Wyatt; 88 Thurman,Jacory; 94 Brooks,Carmello; 96
Thompson,Eythan; 97 Rogers,Everitt; 99 Lee,Quindario;

Rice:
3 Balthazar,Max; 8 Scheerhorn,Lucas; 9 Butler,Ryan; 12 Padgett,AJ;
14 Dotson,Ephraim; 15 Crayton Jr.,Patrick; 18 Carter,Owen; 19
Williams,Jeremiah; 21 Clark,Jamarion; 22 Guillo,Ryan; 23 Amey
III,Michael; 23 Matthews,Payton; 24 DeBose IV,Larry; 25
Phillips,Rhys; 26 Byars,Tyvonn; 28 Johnson,LaVonte; 29
Hook,Daveon; 31 Clark,Jordan; 32 Leahey,Colin; 33 Akirtava,Luca;
34 Blanton,Kaleb; 34 Kibbles,Trei; 36 Ogbor,Ahran; 38
Bowling,Shepherd; 41 Wyatt,Plae; 42 Jenkins jr,DeReyon; 43
Bruce,Chris; 52 Morgan,Cole; 55 Fehoko,Netane; 55 Witten,CJ; 56
Bledsoe,Nate; 58 Farmer,Peyton; 59 Alberding,Colter; 61
Norfleet,Trace; 62 Witt,Cullen; 70 Gonzalez,Isaiah; 71 Principe,Cole;
73 Michaelis,Justin; 74 Baur,Brad; 77 Bothwell,Ian; 78 Birkhoff,Erben;
81 Walker,Braylen; 82 Allen,Chase; 83 Ranucci,Jackson; 84
Swartz,Will; 88 Arcega-Whiteside,Keenan; 91 Oliver,Devon; 94
Bays,Braden; 98 Rooks,Robert;



Drive Chart (By Team)
Houston vs. Rice (Final)
09/06/2025 at ,

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
UH 1st UH 33 14:55 KO UH 34 13:22 PUNT 3 - 1 01:33
UH 1st UH 30 11:43 PUNT UH 37 10:31 PUNT 3 - 7 01:12
UH 1st UH 34 08:37 PUNT RIC46 05:40 DOWNS 6 - 20 02:57
UH 1st UH 20 03:38 PUNT UH 41 00:47 PUNT 6 - 21 02:51
UH 2nd UH 25 09:20 KO UH 35 07:14 PUNT 5 - 10 02:06
UH 2nd UH 41 03:41 FUMB UH 46 01:52 PUNT 3 - 5 01:49
UH 2nd UH 26 01:15 PUNT RIC0 00:40 *TD 5 - 74 00:35
UH 3rd UH 24 13:14 PUNT RIC0 06:24 *TD 15 - 76 06:50
UH 3rd RIC46 04:34 PUNT RIC29 00:44 FGA 7 - 17 03:50
UH 4th UH 25 09:02 KO RIC0 08:19 *TD 2 - 75 00:43
UH 4th RIC49 04:37 DOWNS RIC0 03:40 *TD 3 - 49 00:57
UH 4th UH 47 01:46 PUNT RIC39 00:00 HALF 3 - 14 01:46

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Houston Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 08:38 04:30 10:40 03:26 13:08 14:06 27:14
3rd down conversions 1-5 1-3 5-6 2-2 2-8 7-8 9-16
4th down conversions 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-1 0-0 0-1

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
RIC 1st RIC26 13:22 PUNT RIC30 11:43 PUNT 3 - 4 01:39
RIC 1st RIC12 10:31 PUNT RIC20 08:37 PUNT 3 - 8 01:54
RIC 1st RIC46 05:40 DOWNS UH 49 03:38 PUNT 3 - 5 02:02
RIC 1st RIC29 00:47 PUNT UH 24 09:20 *FG 14 - 47 06:27
RIC 2nd RIC25 07:14 PUNT UH 41 03:41 FUMB 7 - 34 03:33
RIC 2nd RIC20 01:52 PUNT RIC29 01:15 PUNT 3 - 9 00:37
RIC 2nd RIC21 00:34 KO RIC22 00:00 HALF 1 - 1 00:34
RIC 3rd RIC25 15:00 KO RIC36 13:14 PUNT 4 - 11 01:46
RIC 3rd RIC25 06:24 KO RIC9 04:34 PUNT 3 - -16 01:50
RIC 3rd RIC29 00:44 FGA RIC35 14:53 INT 3 - 6 00:51
RIC 4th RIC25 14:53 KO UH 0 09:02 *TD 12 - 75 05:51
RIC 4th RIC23 08:12 KO RIC49 04:37 DOWNS 8 - 26 03:35
RIC 4th RIC25 03:40 KO RIC33 01:46 PUNT 3 - 8 01:54

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Rice Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 06:22 10:30 04:20 11:34 16:52 15:54 32:46
3rd down conversions 0-3 2-5 0-2 2-5 2-8 2-7 4-15
4th down conversions 0-0 0-1 0-0 0-1 0-1 0-1 0-2



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
Houston vs. Rice (Final)
09/06/2025 at ,

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
UH 1st UH 33 14:55 KO UH 34 13:22 PUNT 3 - 1 01:33
RIC 1st RIC26 13:22 PUNT RIC30 11:43 PUNT 3 - 4 01:39
UH 1st UH 30 11:43 PUNT UH 37 10:31 PUNT 3 - 7 01:12
RIC 1st RIC12 10:31 PUNT RIC20 08:37 PUNT 3 - 8 01:54
UH 1st UH 34 08:37 PUNT RIC46 05:40 DOWNS 6 - 20 02:57
RIC 1st RIC46 05:40 DOWNS UH 49 03:38 PUNT 3 - 5 02:02
UH 1st UH 20 03:38 PUNT UH 41 00:47 PUNT 6 - 21 02:51
RIC 1st RIC29 00:47 PUNT UH 24 09:20 *FG 14 - 47 06:27
UH 2nd UH 25 09:20 KO UH 35 07:14 PUNT 5 - 10 02:06
RIC 2nd RIC25 07:14 PUNT UH 41 03:41 FUMB 7 - 34 03:33
UH 2nd UH 41 03:41 FUMB UH 46 01:52 PUNT 3 - 5 01:49
RIC 2nd RIC20 01:52 PUNT RIC29 01:15 PUNT 3 - 9 00:37
UH 2nd UH 26 01:15 PUNT RIC0 00:40 *TD 5 - 74 00:35
RIC 2nd RIC21 00:34 KO RIC22 00:00 HALF 1 - 1 00:34
RIC 3rd RIC25 15:00 KO RIC36 13:14 PUNT 4 - 11 01:46
UH 3rd UH 24 13:14 PUNT RIC0 06:24 *TD 15 - 76 06:50
RIC 3rd RIC25 06:24 KO RIC9 04:34 PUNT 3 - -16 01:50
UH 3rd RIC46 04:34 PUNT RIC29 00:44 FGA 7 - 17 03:50
RIC 3rd RIC29 00:44 FGA RIC35 14:53 INT 3 - 6 00:51
RIC 4th RIC25 14:53 KO UH 0 09:02 *TD 12 - 75 05:51
UH 4th UH 25 09:02 KO RIC0 08:19 *TD 2 - 75 00:43
RIC 4th RIC23 08:12 KO RIC49 04:37 DOWNS 8 - 26 03:35
UH 4th RIC49 04:37 DOWNS RIC0 03:40 *TD 3 - 49 00:57
RIC 4th RIC25 03:40 KO RIC33 01:46 PUNT 3 - 8 01:54
UH 4th UH 47 01:46 PUNT RIC39 00:00 HALF 3 - 14 01:46



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
Houston vs. Rice (Final)
09/06/2025 at ,

1-10 RIC35 Rice wins toss and defers; UH will receive; RIC will defend North end-zone.
1-10 RIC35 Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00.

(14:59) Gota,Enock kickoff 60 yards to the UH05 Mews,Mekhi return 28 yards to the UH33 (Tita,Blaise).

Houston drive start at 14:55.
1-10 UH 33 (14:49) Shotgun Weigman,Conner pass complete short right to Koziol,Tanner caught at UH34, for 3 yards to the

UH36 (Morris,Ty; Kane,Jack). [14:41]
2-7 UH 36 (14:11) No Huddle-Shotgun Weigman,Conner sacked for loss of 2 yards to the UH34 (Boenisch,Blake,

Mutombo,Joseph). [13:57]
3-9 UH 34 (13:42) No Huddle-Shotgun Weigman,Conner pass incomplete short middle to Johnson,Stephon thrown to UH50

broken up by Crump,Khary. [13:42]
4-9 UH 34 (13:22) Dougherty,Liam punt 40 yards to the Rice26 fair catch by Thompson,Tyson at Rice26. [13:22]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 1 yards, 01:33

Rice drive start at 13:22.
1-10 RIC26 (13:34) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Quinton rush middle for 4 yards gain to the Rice30 (Webb,Kentrell;

McCutchin,Latreveon). [13:30]
2-6 RIC30 (13:01) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Quinton rush middle for 2 yards loss to the Rice28 (Walls III,Eddie). [12:57]
3-8 RIC28 (12:21) No Huddle-Shotgun Dickmann,Drayden rush left for 2 yards gain to the Rice30 (Webb,Kentrell). [12:11]
4-6 RIC30 (11:50) Bacchetta,Alex punt 42 yards to the UH28 Mews,Mekhi return 2 yards to the UH30 (McMillan,Cade;

Morris,Ty). [11:43]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 4 yards, 01:39

Houston drive start at 11:43.
1-10 UH 30 (11:39) Shotgun Connors,Dean rush middle for 3 yards gain to the UH33 (Anyanwu,Tony; Morris,Ty). [11:34]
2-7 UH 33 (11:11) No Huddle-Shotgun Weigman,Conner pass incomplete deep middle to Broussard,Harvey thrown to Rice25

broken up by Porter,Omari. [11:11]
3-7 UH 33 (11:03) No Huddle-Shotgun Weigman,Conner pass complete short left to Koziol,Tanner caught at UH37, for 4 yards

to the UH37 (Williams,Marcus). [10:55]
4-3 UH 37 (10:34) Dougherty,Liam punt 51 yards to the Rice12 fair catch by Thompson,Tyson at Rice12. [10:31]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 7 yards, 01:12

Rice drive start at 10:31.
1-10 RIC12 (10:27) No Huddle-Shotgun Alexander,Daelen rush middle for 1 yard gain to the Rice13 (Walls III,Eddie;

Brown,Wrook). [10:23]
2-9 RIC13 (09:48) No Huddle-Shotgun Jenkins,Chase rush middle for 3 yards gain to the Rice16 (Fotu,Sione; Allen,Carlos).

[09:44]
3-6 RIC16 (09:11) No Huddle-Shotgun Jenkins,Chase pass complete short right to Cole,Artis caught at Rice15, for 4 yards to

the Rice20 (Garner,Jalen; Mack,Brandon). [09:11]
4-2 RIC20 (08:42) Bacchetta,Alex punt 46 yards to the UH34 fair catch by Mews,Mekhi at UH34. [08:37]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 8 yards, 01:54

Houston drive start at 08:37.
1-10 UH 34 (08:35) Shotgun Sneed,Stacy rush right for 4 yards gain to the UH38 (Anyanwu,Tony; Kane,Jack). [08:28]
2-6 UH 38 (07:56) No Huddle-Shotgun Sneed,Stacy rush middle for 13 yards gain to the Rice49 (Crump,Khary; Kane,Jack),

1ST DOWN. [07:52]
P

1-10 RIC49 (07:27) No Huddle-Shotgun Sneed,Stacy rush middle for 3 yards gain to the Rice46 (Morris,Ty; Morris,Elroyal).
[07:22]

2-7 RIC46 (06:56) No Huddle-Shotgun Weigman,Conner rush right for 1 yard gain to the Rice45 (Morris,Ty; Adele,Ejike).
[06:52]

3-6 RIC45 (06:19) No Huddle-Shotgun Connors,Dean rush left for 2 yards gain to the Rice43 (Porter,Omari). [06:16]
4-4 RIC43 (05:39) No Huddle-Shotgun Weigman,Conner sacked for loss of 3 yards to the Rice46 (Morris,Ty), TURNOVER ON

DOWNS. [05:40]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 20 yards, 02:57



Rice drive start at 05:40.
1-10 RIC46 (05:35) No Huddle-Shotgun Dickmann,Drayden rush left for 3 yards loss to the Rice43 (Webb,Kentrell). [05:30]
2-13 RIC43 (04:58) No Huddle-Shotgun Jenkins,Chase pass complete short right to Turner,Aaron caught at Rice41, for 8 yards

to the UH49 (McCutchin Sr.,Latrell). [04:55]
3-5 UH 49 (04:20) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Quinton rush middle for 0 yards to the UH49 (Allen,Carlos; Walls III,Eddie).

[04:17]
4-5 UH 49 (03:38) Bacchetta,Alex punt 49 yards to the UH00, Touchback. [03:38]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 5 yards, 02:02

Houston drive start at 03:38.
1-10 UH 20 (03:34) Shotgun Connors,Dean rush left for 3 yards loss to the UH17 (Awe,Andrew). [03:30]
2-13 UH 17 (03:03) No Huddle-Shotgun Weigman,Conner pass complete short right to McGary,Luke caught at UH22, for 5

yards to the UH22 (Stevenson,Peyton; Crump,Khary). [02:53]
3-8 UH 22 (02:23) No Huddle-Shotgun Weigman,Conner pass complete short middle to Thomas,Amare caught at UH30, for 18

yards to the UH40 (Kane,Jack), 1ST DOWN. [02:22]
P

1-10 UH 40 (02:15) No Huddle-Shotgun Connors,Dean rush middle for 1 yard gain to the UH41 (Adele,Ejike). [02:12]
2-9 UH 41 (01:03) No Huddle-Shotgun Weigman,Conner pass incomplete short middle to Koziol,Tanner thrown to UH46

broken up by Kane,Jack. [01:04]
3-9 UH 41 (00:58) No Huddle-Shotgun Weigman,Conner pass incomplete short left to Young,Koby thrown to Rice50 broken up

by Porter,Omari. [00:58]
4-9 UH 41 (00:50) Dougherty,Liam punt 41 yards to the Rice18 Thompson,Tyson return 11 yards to the Rice29

(Barbas,Johnsley; Fotu,Sione). [00:47]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 21 yards, 02:51

Rice drive start at 00:47.
1-10 RIC29 (00:42) No Huddle-Shotgun Alexander,Daelen rush middle for 2 yards gain to the Rice31 (Allen,Carlos). [00:38]
2-8 RIC31 (00:03) No Huddle-Shotgun Jenkins,Chase rush middle for 1 yard gain to the Rice32 (Webb,Kentrell). [00:00]

FINAL SCORE: HOUSTON 0, RICE 0

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Houston 0 08:38 1 1 0 2 1-5 0-1 10-19 4-8-0-30 0-0
Rice 0 06:22 0 0 0 0 0-3 0-0 9-8 2-2-0-12 0-0



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
Houston vs. Rice (Final)
09/06/2025 at ,

UH RIC
Score 0 0
FIRST DOWNS 2 0
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 10-19 9-8
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 30 12
Passes Att-Comp-Int 8-4-0 2-2-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 18-49 11-20
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-2 1-11
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-28 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 3-44.0 3-45.7
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 0-0
Possession Time 08:38 06:22
Third-Down Conversions 1-5 0-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-1 0-0

Houston Rice

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Connors,Dean 4 6 -3 3 0 0.8 3
Sneed,Stacy 3 20 0 20 0 6.7 13
Weigman,Conner 1 1 0 1 0 1 1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Alexander,Daelen 2 3 0 3 0 1.5 2
Jackson,Quinton 3 4 -2 2 0 0.7 4
Jenkins,Chase 2 4 0 4 0 2 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Weigman,Conner 4-8-0 25 0 18 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Jenkins,Chase 2-2-0 12 0 8 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Koziol,Tanner 2 7 0 3 4
Thomas,Amare 1 18 0 1 18
McGary,Luke 1 5 0 1 5

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Turner,Aaron 1 8 0 1 8
Cole,Artis 1 4 0 1 4

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Dougherty,Liam 3 132 44.0 51 1 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Bacchetta,Alex 3 137 45.7 49 0 1

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Mews,Mekhi 1 2 0 2

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Thompson,Tyson 1 11 0 11

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Mews,Mekhi 1 28 0 28

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Webb,Kentrell 3-1 3.5 0.0 1.0
Allen,Carlos 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
Walls III,Eddie 1-2 2.0 0.0 1.0
McCutchin Sr.,Latrell 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Fotu,Sione 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
Mack,Brandon 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
McCutchin,Latreveon 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
Brown,Wrook 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Morris,Ty 1-5 3.5 1.0 1.0
Kane,Jack 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
Adele,Ejike 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Awe,Andrew 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
Williams,Marcus 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Porter,Omari 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Crump,Khary 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
Tita,Blaise 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
Houston vs. Rice (Final)
09/06/2025 at ,

3-7 RIC32 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
3-7 RIC32 (14:57) No Huddle-Shotgun Jenkins,Chase pass complete short right to Ransom-Goelz,Landon for 11 yards to the

Rice43 (Allen,Jordan), 1ST DOWN. [14:48]
P

1-10 RIC43 (14:17) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Quinton rush middle for 8 yards gain to the UH49 (Allen,Carlos; Allen,Jordan).
[14:12]

2-2 UH 49 (13:52) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Quinton rush middle for 5 yards gain to the UH44 (Garner,Jalen; Allen,Jordan),
1ST DOWN. [13:49]

P

1-10 UH 44 (13:15) No Huddle-Shotgun Alexander,Daelen rush middle for 5 yards gain to the UH39 (Brown,Wrook;
Buhake,Travis). [13:12]

2-5 UH 39 (12:48) No Huddle-Shotgun Alexander,Daelen rush middle for 5 yards gain to the UH34 (Garner,Jalen), 1ST DOWN.
[12:41]

P

1-10 UH 34 (12:12) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Quinton rush middle for 6 yards gain to the UH28 (Brown,Wrook;
Garner,Jalen). [12:09]

2-4 UH 28 (11:50) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Quinton rush middle for 3 yards gain to the UH25 (Brown,Wrook;
Garner,Jalen). [11:47]

3-1 UH 25 (11:16) No Huddle-Shotgun Alexander,Daelen rush middle for 3 yards gain to the UH22 (Brown,Wrook), 1ST
DOWN. [11:12]

P

1-10 UH 22 (10:42) No Huddle-Shotgun Alexander,Daelen rush middle for 2 yards gain to the UH20 (Brown,Wrook; Walls
III,Eddie). [10:38]

2-8 UH 20 (10:07) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Quinton rush middle for 1 yard gain to the UH19 (Brown,Wrook; Allen,Carlos).
[10:04]

3-7 UH 19 (09:28) No Huddle-Shotgun Dickmann,Drayden rush left for 5 yards loss to the UH24 (James,Will). [09:28]
4-12 UH 24 (09:20) Gota,Enock field goal attempt from 42 yards GOOD (H: Bacchetta,Alex, LS: Freeman,Wyatt), clock

09:20. [09:20]

HOUSTON 0, RICE 3
Drive Summary: 14 plays, 47 yards, 06:27

(09:20) Gota,Enock kickoff 65 yards to the UH00, Touchback.

Houston drive start at 09:20.
1-10 UH 25 (09:14) Shotgun Weigman,Conner pass complete short right to Mews,Mekhi for 16 yards to the UH41

(Porter,Omari), 1ST DOWN. [09:10]
P

1-10 UH 41 (08:42) No Huddle-Shotgun Weigman,Conner rush left for 0 yards to the UH41, out of bounds at UH41. [08:38]
2-10 UH 41 (08:12) No Huddle-Shotgun Weigman,Conner pass complete short right to Connors,Dean caught at UH44, for 2

yards to the UH43 (Stevenson,Peyton; Awe,Andrew) PENALTY UH Holding (McGary,Luke) 10 yards from UH43 to
UH33. [08:13]

2-18 UH 33 (07:54) No Huddle-Shotgun Weigman,Conner pass incomplete deep left to Johnson,Stephon thrown to Rice47
broken up by Crump,Khary. [07:54]

3-18 UH 33 (07:47) No Huddle-Shotgun Sneed,Stacy rush middle for 2 yards gain to the UH35 (Fletcher,Bailey). [07:42]
4-16 UH 35 (07:14) Dougherty,Liam punt 40 yards to the Rice25 fair catch by Thompson,Tyson at Rice25. [07:14]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 10 yards, 02:06

Rice drive start at 07:14.
1-10 RIC25 (07:08) No Huddle-Shotgun Jenkins,Chase pass complete short left to Turner,Aaron caught at Rice24, for 13 yards

to the Rice38 (McCutchin Sr.,Latrell), 1ST DOWN. [07:03]
P

1-10 RIC38 (06:37) No Huddle-Shotgun Hardemann,D'Andre rush right for 9 yards gain to the Rice47, out of bounds at Rice47.
[06:34]

2-1 RIC47 (06:10) No Huddle-Shotgun Jenkins,Chase pass complete short left to Turner,Aaron caught at Rice45, for 3 yards to
the Rice50 (Stampley II,Marc; McCutchin Sr.,Latrell), 1ST DOWN. [06:04]

P

1-10 RIC50 (05:35) No Huddle-Shotgun Hardemann,D'Andre rush left for 5 yards gain to the UH45 (Mack,Brandon). [05:29]
2-5 UH 45 (04:53) No Huddle-Shotgun Hardemann,D'Andre rush middle for 2 yards gain to the UH43 (Stampley II,Marc;

Glass,Carmycah). [04:46]
3-3 UH 43 (04:11) No Huddle-Shotgun Hardemann,D'Andre rush middle for 2 yards gain to the UH41 (Allen,Carlos). [04:09]
4-1 UH 41 (03:41) No Huddle-Shotgun Hardemann,D'Andre rush middle for 0 yards to the UH41 fumbled by

Hardemann,D'Andre at UH43 forced by Laufau,Khalil recovered by UH McCutchin Sr.,Latrell at UH41, End Of Play.
[03:41]

Drive Summary: 7 plays, 34 yards, 03:33



Houston drive start at 03:41.
1-10 UH 41 (03:40) Shotgun Butler,DJ rush middle for 1 yard gain to the UH42 (Awe,Andrew; Daley,Michael). [03:28]
2-9 UH 42 (03:03) No Huddle-Shotgun Weigman,Conner pass complete short left to Koziol,Tanner caught at UH46, for 5 yards

to the UH47 (Kane,Jack). [02:58]
3-4 UH 47 (02:17) No Huddle-Shotgun Weigman,Conner sacked for loss of 1 yard to the UH46 (Daley,Michael). [02:15]
4-5 UH 46 Timeout Other, clock 02:00. [02:00]
4-5 UH 46 (01:57) Dougherty,Liam punt 54 yards to the Rice00, Touchback. [01:52]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 5 yards, 01:49

Rice drive start at 01:52.
1-10 RIC20 (01:47) No Huddle-Shotgun Jenkins,Chase rush left for 6 yards gain to the Rice26 (Walls III,Eddie). [01:43]
2-4 RIC26 (01:26) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Quinton rush middle for 2 yards loss to the Rice24 (Walls III,Eddie). [01:26]
3-6 RIC24 Timeout Houston, clock 01:28. [01:28]
3-6 RIC24 (01:21) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Quinton rush middle for 5 yards gain to the Rice29 (McCutchin Sr.,Latrell).

[01:21]
4-1 RIC29 Timeout Houston, clock 01:21. [01:21]
4-1 RIC29 (01:18) Bacchetta,Alex punt 45 yards to the UH26 fair catch by Mews,Mekhi at UH26. [01:15]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 9 yards, 00:37

Houston drive start at 01:15.
1-10 UH 26 (01:15) PENALTY UH Personal Foul (Merryman,Dalton) 13 yards from UH26 to UH13. NO PLAY. [01:10]
1-23 UH 13 (01:04) Shotgun Connors,Dean rush middle for 8 yards gain to the UH21 (Tita,Blaise). [01:03]
2-15 UH 21 Timeout Rice, clock 01:04. [01:04]
2-15 UH 21 (00:56) Shotgun Weigman,Conner pass complete short middle to Koziol,Tanner caught at UH25, for 21 yards to the

UH42 (Tita,Blaise), 1ST DOWN. [00:53]
P

1-10 UH 42 (00:51) No Huddle-Shotgun Weigman,Conner pass complete short left to Koziol,Tanner caught at UH45, for 4 yards
to the UH46 (Morris,Ty). [00:52]

2-6 UH 46 (00:48) No Huddle-Shotgun Weigman,Conner pass incomplete short left to Thomas,Amare thrown to Rice44.
[00:48]

3-6 UH 46 (00:40) No Huddle-Shotgun Connors,Dean rush left for 54 yards gain to the Rice00 TOUCHDOWN, clock
00:40, 1ST DOWN. [00:40]

P

1-10 RIC3 Sanchez,Ethan kick attempt good (H: James,Will, LS: Garza,Jacob).

HOUSTON 7, RICE 3
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 74 yards, 00:35

(00:40) Yoakam,Zac kickoff 63 yards to the Rice02 Jackson,Quinton return 19 yards to the Rice21 (Barbas,Johnsley;
Machado,Jesus).

Rice drive start at 00:34.
1-10 RIC21 (00:27) No Huddle-Shotgun Jenkins,Chase rush right for 1 yard gain to the Rice22 (Allen,Carlos; Mack,Brandon).

[00:00]
2-9 RIC22 End of game, clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 1 yards, 00:34

FINAL SCORE: HOUSTON 7, RICE 3

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Houston 7 04:30 1 2 0 3 1-3 0-0 6-64 5-7-0-48 2-23
Rice 3 10:30 3 3 0 6 2-5 0-1 19-61 3-3-0-27 0-0



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
Houston vs. Rice (Final)
09/06/2025 at ,

UH RIC
Score 7 3
FIRST DOWNS 5 6
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 16-83 28-69
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 78 39
Passes Att-Comp-Int 15-9-0 5-5-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 31-161 33-108
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-2 1-11
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-28 1-19
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 3-44.0 3-45.7
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-1
Penalties-Yards 2-23 0-0
Possession Time 13:08 16:52
Third-Down Conversions 2-8 2-8
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-1 0-1

Houston Rice

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Connors,Dean 6 68 -3 65 1 54 10.8
Sneed,Stacy 4 22 0 22 0 13 5.5
Weigman,Conner 2 1 0 1 0 1 0.5
Butler,DJ 1 1 0 1 0 1 1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Alexander,Daelen 6 18 0 18 0 5 3
Jackson,Quinton 10 32 -4 28 0 8 2.8
Jenkins,Chase 4 11 0 11 0 6 2.8
Hardemann,D'Andre 5 18 0 18 0 9 3.6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Weigman,Conner 9-15-0 72 0 21 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Jenkins,Chase 5-5-0 39 0 13 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
Koziol,Tanner 5 37 0 6 21
Thomas,Amare 1 18 0 2 18
Connors,Dean 1 2 0 1 2
McGary,Luke 1 5 0 1 5

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
Turner,Aaron 3 24 0 3 13
Cole,Artis 1 4 0 1 4

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
Dougherty,Liam 5 226 45.2 54 1 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
Bacchetta,Alex 4 182 45.5 49 0 1

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Mews,Mekhi 1 2 0 2

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Thompson,Tyson 1 11 0 11

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Mews,Mekhi 1 28 0 28

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Jackson,Quinton 1 19 0 19

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Allen,Carlos 2-5 4.5 0.0 0.0
Walls III,Eddie 3-3 4.5 0.0 2.0
Brown,Wrook 1-6 4.0 0.0 0.0
McCutchin Sr.,Latrell 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
Webb,Kentrell 3-1 3.5 0.0 1.0
Garner,Jalen 1-4 3.0 0.0 0.0
Mack,Brandon 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
Allen,Jordan 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Morris,Ty 2-5 4.5 1.0 1.0
Kane,Jack 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
Tita,Blaise 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
Awe,Andrew 1-2 2.0 0.0 1.0
Porter,Omari 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Daley,Michael 1-1 1.5 1.0 1.0
Adele,Ejike 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Williams,Marcus 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 09:20 RIC - Gota,Enock 42 yd FG , 14-47 06:27 0-3
2nd 00:40 UH - Connors,Dean 54 yd TD RUSH , 5-74 00:35 7-3



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
Houston vs. Rice (Final)
09/06/2025 at ,

UH RIC
Score 7 3
FIRST DOWNS 3 6
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 6-64 19-61
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 48 27
Passes Att-Comp-Int 7-5-0 3-3-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 13-112 22-88
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-19
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-47.0 1-45.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-1
Penalties-Yards 2-23 0-0
Possession Time 04:30 10:30
Third-Down Conversions 1-3 2-5
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-1

Houston Rice

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Connors,Dean 2 62 0 62 1 31 54
Sneed,Stacy 1 2 0 2 0 2 2
Weigman,Conner 1 0 0 0 0 0
Butler,DJ 1 1 0 1 0 1 1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Alexander,Daelen 4 15 0 15 0 3.8 5
Jackson,Quinton 7 28 -2 26 0 3.7 8
Jenkins,Chase 2 7 0 7 0 3.5 6
Hardemann,D'Andre 5 18 0 18 0 3.6 9

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Weigman,Conner 5-7-0 47 0 21 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Jenkins,Chase 3-3-0 27 0 13 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Koziol,Tanner 3 30 0 3 21
Thomas,Amare 0 0 0 1
Connors,Dean 1 2 0 1 2

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Turner,Aaron 2 16 0 2 13

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Dougherty,Liam 2 94 47.0 54 0 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Bacchetta,Alex 1 45 45.0 45 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Jackson,Quinton 1 19 0 19

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Brown,Wrook 1-5 3.5 0.0 0.0
McCutchin Sr.,Latrell 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
Allen,Carlos 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
Garner,Jalen 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
Walls III,Eddie 2-1 2.5 0.0 1.0
Allen,Jordan 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
Mack,Brandon 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
James,Will 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Tita,Blaise 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Daley,Michael 1-1 1.5 1.0 1.0
Awe,Andrew 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
Morris,Ty 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Porter,Omari 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Fletcher,Bailey 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Kane,Jack 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Stevenson,Peyton 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 09:20 RIC - Gota,Enock 42 yd FG , 14-47 06:27 0-3
2nd 00:40 UH - Connors,Dean 54 yd TD RUSH , 5-74 00:35 7-3



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
Houston vs. Rice (Final)
09/06/2025 at ,

1-10 UH 35 RIC will receive; UH will defend South end-zone.
1-10 UH 35 Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00.

(15:00) Yoakam,Zac kickoff 65 yards to the Rice00, Touchback.

Rice drive start at 15:00.
1-10 RIC25 (14:58) No Huddle-Shotgun Jenkins,Chase rush middle for 10 yards gain to the Rice35 (Allen,Carlos), 1ST DOWN.

[14:50]
P

1-10 RIC35 (14:25) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Quinton rush middle for 1 yard gain to the Rice36 (Stampley II,Marc). [14:21]
2-9 RIC36 (13:49) No Huddle-Shotgun Turner,Aaron rush right for 0 yards to the Rice36 (McCutchin,Latreveon; McCutchin

Sr.,Latrell). [13:49]
3-9 RIC36 (13:20) No Huddle-Shotgun Jenkins,Chase pass incomplete short left to Cole,Artis thrown to Rice49. [13:20]
4-9 RIC36 (13:16) Bacchetta,Alex punt 40 yards to the UH24 fair catch by Mews,Mekhi at UH24. [13:14]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 11 yards, 01:46

Houston drive start at 13:14.
1-10 UH 24 (13:09) No Huddle-Shotgun Connors,Dean rush middle for 3 yards gain to the UH27 (Kane,Jack; Boenisch,Blake).

[13:06]
2-7 UH 27 (12:33) No Huddle-Shotgun Connors,Dean rush left for 13 yards gain to the UH40 (Awe,Andrew), 1ST DOWN.

[12:32]
P

1-10 UH 40 (12:02) No Huddle-Shotgun rush for 3 yards loss to the UH37 fumbled by at recovered by UH Weigman,Conner at
UH37, End Of Play. [11:35]

2-13 UH 37 (11:35) No Huddle-Shotgun Weigman,Conner pass incomplete short right to Koziol,Tanner thrown to UH38 broken
up by Daley,Michael. [11:35]

3-13 UH 37 (11:30) No Huddle-Shotgun Weigman,Conner pass complete short right to Sneed,Stacy caught at UH32, for 14
yards to the Rice49 (Awe,Andrew), 1ST DOWN. [11:26]

P

1-10 RIC49 (11:00) No Huddle-Shotgun Weigman,Conner pass complete short left to Thomas,Amare caught at UH49, for 2
yards loss to the UH49 (Williams,Marcus). [10:44]

2-12 UH 49 (10:22) No Huddle-Shotgun Sneed,Stacy rush right for 4 yards gain to the Rice47 (Stevenson,Peyton). [10:18]
3-8 RIC47 (09:46) No Huddle-Shotgun Weigman,Conner pass complete short middle to Koziol,Tanner caught at Rice43, for 15

yards to the Rice32 (Williams,Marcus), 1ST DOWN. [09:39]
P

1-10 RIC32 (09:28) No Huddle-Shotgun Sneed,Stacy rush middle for 4 yards gain to the Rice28 (Morris,Ty). [09:23]
2-6 RIC28 (08:51) No Huddle-Shotgun Weigman,Conner rush right for 4 yards gain to the Rice24, out of bounds at Rice24.

[08:52]
3-2 RIC24 (08:20) No Huddle-Shotgun Connors,Dean rush middle for 3 yards gain to the Rice21 (Awe,Andrew; Kane,Jack),

1ST DOWN. [08:17]
P

1-10 RIC21 (07:55) Shotgun Weigman,Conner pass complete short right to McGary,Luke caught at Rice22, for 8 yards to the
Rice13 (Morris,Ty; Kane,Jack). [07:47]

2-2 RIC13 (07:22) Shotgun Butler,DJ rush middle for 1 yard gain to the Rice12 (Morris,Ty). [07:16]
3-1 RIC12 (06:57) Weigman,Conner rush middle for 3 yards gain to the Rice09 (Kane,Jack; Morris,Ty), 1ST DOWN. [06:53] P
1-9 RIC9 (06:24) No Huddle-Shotgun Weigman,Conner rush middle for 9 yards gain to the Rice00 TOUCHDOWN,

clock 06:24. [06:24]
1-10 RIC3 Sanchez,Ethan kick attempt good (H: James,Will, LS: Garza,Jacob).

HOUSTON 14, RICE 3
Drive Summary: 15 plays, 76 yards, 06:50

(06:24) Yoakam,Zac kickoff 65 yards to the Rice00, Touchback.

Rice drive start at 06:24.
1-10 RIC25 (06:17) No Huddle-Shotgun Jenkins,Chase sacked for loss of 8 yards to the Rice17 (Mack,Brandon, Fotu,Sione).

[06:14]
2-18 RIC17 (05:39) No Huddle-Shotgun Jenkins,Chase pass complete short right to Dickmann,Drayden caught at Rice19, for 3

yards to the Rice20 (McCutchin Sr.,Latrell). [05:38]
3-15 RIC20 (05:18) No Huddle-Shotgun Jenkins,Chase sacked for loss of 11 yards to the Rice09 (Walls III,Eddie). [05:13]
4-26 RIC9 (04:36) Bacchetta,Alex punt 37 yards to the Rice46 fair catch by Mews,Mekhi at Rice46. [04:34]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -16 yards, 01:50



Houston drive start at 04:34.
1-10 RIC46 (04:31) Shotgun Sneed,Stacy rush right for 7 yards gain to the Rice39 (Morris,Ty; Kane,Jack). [04:26]
2-3 RIC39 (03:59) No Huddle-Shotgun Sneed,Stacy rush middle for 0 yards to the Rice39 (Aribisala,Matthew). [03:55]
3-3 RIC39 (03:14) No Huddle-Shotgun Weigman,Conner rush left for 7 yards gain to the Rice32 (Clark-Jolivet,Chris), 1ST

DOWN. [03:10]
P

1-10 RIC32 (02:40) No Huddle-Shotgun Sneed,Stacy rush middle for 1 yard loss to the Rice33 (). [02:34]
2-11 RIC33 (02:04) No Huddle-Shotgun Connors,Dean rush right for 3 yards gain to the Rice30 (Stevenson,Peyton;

Harper,Jerrick). [02:01]
3-8 RIC30 (01:24) No Huddle-Shotgun Weigman,Conner pass complete short right to Connors,Dean caught at Rice32, for 1

yard to the Rice29 (Kane,Jack). [01:16]
4-7 RIC29 (00:44) Sanchez,Ethan field goal attempt from 47 yards NO GOOD (H: James,Will, LS: Garza,Jacob), clock 00:44,

End Of Play. [00:44]
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 17 yards, 03:50

Rice drive start at 00:44.
1-10 RIC29 (00:39) No Huddle-Shotgun Jenkins,Chase rush right for 1 yard gain to the Rice30 (McCutchin Sr.,Latrell;

Garner,Jalen). [00:34]
2-9 RIC30 (00:02) No Huddle-Shotgun Jenkins,Chase pass complete short right to Dickmann,Drayden caught at Rice30, for 5

yards to the Rice35 (McCutchin Sr.,Latrell; McCutchin,Latreveon). [00:00]

FINAL SCORE: HOUSTON 14, RICE 3

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Houston 7 10:40 4 2 0 6 5-6 0-0 15-57 5-6-0-36 0-0
Rice 0 04:20 1 0 0 1 0-2 0-0 6--7 2-3-0-8 0-0



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
Houston vs. Rice (Final)
09/06/2025 at ,

UH RIC
Score 14 3
FIRST DOWNS 11 7
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 31-140 34-62
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 114 47
Passes Att-Comp-Int 21-14-0 8-7-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 52-254 42-109
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-2 1-11
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-28 1-19
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 3-44.0 3-45.7
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 1-1
Penalties-Yards 2-23 0-0
Possession Time 23:48 21:12
Third-Down Conversions 7-14 2-10
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-1 0-1

Houston Rice

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Connors,Dean 10 90 -3 87 1 54 8.7
Sneed,Stacy 9 37 -1 36 0 13 4
Weigman,Conner 7 24 0 24 1 9 3.4
Butler,DJ 2 2 0 2 0 1 1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Alexander,Daelen 6 18 0 18 0 5 3
Jackson,Quinton 11 33 -4 29 0 8 2.6
Jenkins,Chase 6 22 0 22 0 10 3.7
Hardemann,D'Andre 5 18 0 18 0 9 3.6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Weigman,Conner 14-21-0 108 0 21 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Jenkins,Chase 7-8-0 28 0 13 2

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
Koziol,Tanner 6 52 0 8 21
Thomas,Amare 2 16 0 3 18
Connors,Dean 2 3 0 2 2
McGary,Luke 2 13 0 2 8

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
Dickmann,Drayden 2 8 0 2 5
Turner,Aaron 3 24 0 3 13
Cole,Artis 1 4 0 2 4

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
Dougherty,Liam 5 226 45.2 54 1 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
Bacchetta,Alex 6 259 43.2 49 0 1

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Mews,Mekhi 1 2 0 2

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Thompson,Tyson 1 11 0 11

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Mews,Mekhi 1 28 0 28

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Jackson,Quinton 1 19 0 19

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
McCutchin Sr.,Latrell 4-4 6.0 0.0 0.0
Allen,Carlos 3-5 5.5 0.0 0.0
Walls III,Eddie 4-3 5.5 1.0 3.0
Brown,Wrook 1-6 4.0 0.0 0.0
Webb,Kentrell 3-1 3.5 0.0 1.0
Garner,Jalen 1-5 3.5 0.0 0.0
Mack,Brandon 1-3 2.5 0.5 0.5
Allen,Jordan 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Morris,Ty 4-8 8.0 1.0 1.0
Kane,Jack 3-8 7.0 0.0 0.0
Awe,Andrew 3-3 4.5 0.0 1.0
Williams,Marcus 3-0 3.0 0.0 1.0
Tita,Blaise 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
Stevenson,Peyton 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
Porter,Omari 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Daley,Michael 1-1 1.5 1.0 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 09:20 RIC - Gota,Enock 42 yd FG , 14-47 06:27 0-3
2nd 00:40 UH - Connors,Dean 54 yd TD RUSH , 5-74 00:35 7-3
3rd 06:24 UH - Weigman,Conner 9 yd TD RUSH , 15-76 06:50 14-3



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
Houston vs. Rice (Final)
09/06/2025 at ,

UH RIC
Score 7 0
FIRST DOWNS 6 1
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 15-57 6--7
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 36 8
Passes Att-Comp-Int 6-5-0 3-2-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 21-93 9-1
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 2-38.5
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 0-0
Possession Time 10:40 04:20
Third-Down Conversions 5-6 0-2
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Houston Rice

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Connors,Dean 4 22 0 22 0 5.5 13
Sneed,Stacy 5 15 -1 14 0 2.8 7
Weigman,Conner 5 23 0 23 1 4.6 9
Butler,DJ 1 1 0 1 0 1 1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Jackson,Quinton 1 1 0 1 0 1 1
Jenkins,Chase 2 11 0 11 0 5.5 10

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Weigman,Conner 5-6-0 36 0 15 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Jenkins,Chase 2-3-0 -11 0 5 2

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Koziol,Tanner 1 15 0 2 15
Thomas,Amare 1 -2 0 1 -2
Connors,Dean 1 1 0 1 1
McGary,Luke 1 8 0 1 8

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Dickmann,Drayden 2 8 0 2 5
Cole,Artis 0 0 0 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Bacchetta,Alex 2 77 38.5 40 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
McCutchin Sr.,Latrell 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
Allen,Carlos 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
McCutchin,Latreveon 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
Stampley II,Marc 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Walls III,Eddie 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Mack,Brandon 0-1 0.5 0.5 0.5
Fotu,Sione 0-1 0.5 0.5 0.5
Garner,Jalen 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Morris,Ty 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
Kane,Jack 1-5 3.5 0.0 0.0
Awe,Andrew 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
Williams,Marcus 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
Stevenson,Peyton 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Aribisala,Matthew 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Clark-Jolivet,Chris 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Harper,Jerrick 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 06:24 UH - Weigman,Conner 9 yd TD RUSH , 15-76 06:50 14-3



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
Houston vs. Rice (Final)
09/06/2025 at ,

3-4 RIC35 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
3-4 RIC35 (14:53) No Huddle-Shotgun Jenkins,Chase pass intercepted by James,Will at Rice37 broken up by

McCutchin,Latreveon James,Will return 37 yards to the Rice00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 14:53. [14:53]
1-10 RIC3 Sanchez,Ethan kick attempt good (H: James,Will, LS: Garza,Jacob).

HOUSTON 21, RICE 3
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 6 yards, 00:51

(14:53) Yoakam,Zac kickoff 65 yards to the Rice00, Touchback.

Rice drive start at 14:53.
1-10 RIC25 (14:42) No Huddle-Shotgun Jenkins,Chase rush left for 17 yards gain to the Rice42, out of bounds at Rice42, 1ST

DOWN, PENALTY Rice Holding (Cole,Artis) 10 yards from Rice42 to Rice32. [14:42]
P

1-3 RIC32 (14:14) No Huddle-Shotgun Alexander,Daelen rush middle for 16 yards gain to the Rice48 (Webb,Kentrell), 1ST
DOWN. [14:09]

P

1-10 RIC48 (13:38) No Huddle-Shotgun Alexander,Daelen rush right for 11 yards gain to the UH41 (Allen,Jordan), 1ST DOWN.
[13:34]

P

1-10 UH 41 (13:07) No Huddle-Shotgun Thompson,Tyson rush right for 10 yards gain to the UH31 (Allen,Jordan), 1ST DOWN.
[13:03]

P

1-10 UH 31 (12:36) No Huddle-Shotgun Alexander,Daelen rush middle for 4 yards gain to the UH27 (Vedder,Zelmar;
Fotu,Sione). [12:32]

2-6 UH 27 (12:04) No Huddle-Shotgun Jenkins,Chase rush right for 3 yards gain to the UH24 (Allen,Carlos; Laufau,Khalil).
[12:00]

3-3 UH 24 (11:31) No Huddle-Shotgun Jenkins,Chase pass complete short left to Thompson,Tyson caught at UH26, for 3 yards
to the UH21 (McCutchin Sr.,Latrell), 1ST DOWN. [11:25]

P

1-10 UH 21 (11:08) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Quinton rush middle for 4 yards gain to the UH17 (Webb,Kentrell). [11:04]
2-6 UH 17 (10:41) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Quinton rush right for 7 yards gain to the UH10 (Buhake,Travis), 1ST DOWN.

[10:37]
P

1-10 UH 10 (10:09) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Quinton rush middle for 3 yards gain to the UH07 (Buhake,Travis;
Garner,Jalen). [10:02]

2-7 UH 7 (09:32) No Huddle-Shotgun Thompson,Tyson rush left for 4 yards gain to the UH03 (Brown,Wrook). [09:26]
3-3 UH 3 (09:02) No Huddle-Shotgun Jenkins,Chase rush middle for 3 yards gain to the UH00 TOUCHDOWN, clock

09:02, 1ST DOWN. [09:02]
P

1-10 UH 3 Jenkins,Chase pass attempt failed.

HOUSTON 21, RICE 9
Drive Summary: 12 plays, 75 yards, 05:51

(09:02) Gota,Enock kickoff 65 yards to the UH00, Touchback.

Houston drive start at 09:02.
1-10 UH 25 (08:56) Shotgun Connors,Dean rush left for 1 yard gain to the UH26 (Morris,Ty). [08:53]
2-9 UH 26 (08:20) Shotgun Weigman,Conner pass complete deep right to Johnson,Stephon caught at Rice30, for 74

yards to the Rice00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:19, 1ST DOWN. [08:19]
P

1-10 RIC3 Sanchez,Ethan kick attempt good (H: James,Will, LS: Garza,Jacob).

HOUSTON 28, RICE 9
Drive Summary: 2 plays, 75 yards, 00:43

(08:19) Yoakam,Zac kickoff 65 yards to the Rice00 Jackson,Quinton return 23 yards to the Rice23 (Bryant,Chance).

Rice drive start at 08:12.
1-10 RIC23 (08:12) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Quinton rush left for 9 yards gain to the Rice32 (McCutchin Sr.,Latrell; Platt

Jr.,Corey). [08:00]
2-1 RIC32 (07:20) No Huddle-Shotgun Jenkins,Chase rush left for 9 yards gain to the Rice41, out of bounds at Rice41, 1ST

DOWN. [07:20]
P

1-10 RIC41 (06:54) No Huddle-Shotgun Turner,Aaron rush right for 4 yards gain to the Rice45 (James,Will; Fotu,Sione). [06:50]



2-6 RIC45 (06:29) No Huddle-Shotgun Alexander,Daelen rush right for 6 yards gain to the UH49 (Fotu,Sione; James,Will), 1ST
DOWN. [06:25]

P

1-10 UH 49 (05:56) No Huddle-Shotgun Jenkins,Chase pass complete short right to Dickmann,Drayden caught at UH50, for 4
yards to the UH45 (Platt Jr.,Corey; Laufau,Khalil). [05:49]

2-6 UH 45 (05:25) No Huddle-Shotgun Jenkins,Chase pass complete short middle to Dickmann,Drayden for 4 yards loss to the
UH49 (McCutchin Sr.,Latrell). [05:06]

3-10 UH 49 (04:49) No Huddle-Shotgun Jenkins,Chase rush left for 3 yards gain to the UH46 (Thompson,Blake). [04:49]
4-7 UH 46 (04:37) No Huddle-Shotgun Jenkins,Chase sacked for loss of 5 yards to the Rice49 (Platt Jr.,Corey), TURNOVER

ON DOWNS. [04:37]
Drive Summary: 8 plays, 26 yards, 03:35

Houston drive start at 04:37.
1-10 RIC49 (04:32) Shotgun Connors,Dean rush middle for 2 yards gain to the Rice47 (Anyanwu,Tony). [04:29]
2-8 RIC47 Timeout Houston, clock 03:53. [03:53]
2-8 RIC47 (03:48) Shotgun Weigman,Conner rush left for 5 yards gain to the Rice42 (Aribisala,Matthew; Nwajuaku,Chibby).

[03:44]
3-3 RIC42 Timeout Rice, clock 03:48. [03:48]
3-3 RIC42 (03:40) Shotgun Connors,Dean rush left for 42 yards gain to the Rice00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:40, 1ST

DOWN. [03:40]
P

1-10 RIC3 Sanchez,Ethan kick attempt good (H: James,Will, LS: Garza,Jacob).

HOUSTON 35, RICE 9
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 49 yards, 00:57

(03:40) Yoakam,Zac kickoff 55 yards to the Rice10 fair catch by Jackson,Quinton at Rice10.

Rice drive start at 03:40.
1-10 RIC25 (03:36) No Huddle-Shotgun Hardemann,D'Andre rush middle for 5 yards gain to the Rice30 (Buhake,Travis; Platt

Jr.,Corey). [03:31]
2-5 RIC30 (03:11) No Huddle-Shotgun Pierre,Semaj rush right for 2 yards gain to the Rice32 (Allen,Jordan). [03:03]
3-3 RIC32 (02:35) No Huddle-Shotgun Devillier,Drew pass complete short left to Kasemervisz,David caught at Rice32, for 1

yard to the Rice33 (Parks,Keany). [02:24]
4-2 RIC33 Timeout Other, clock 02:00. [02:00]
4-2 RIC33 (01:46) Bacchetta,Alex punt 20 yards to the UH47 blocked by Parker,Myles. [01:46]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 8 yards, 01:54

Houston drive start at 01:46.
1-10 UH 47 (01:42) Shotgun Butler,DJ rush middle for 1 yard gain to the UH48 (Crump,Khary; Aribisala,Matthew). [01:37]
2-9 UH 48 (00:57) Shotgun Smith,Zane rush middle for 5 yards gain to the Rice47 (Morris,Ty). [00:47]
3-4 RIC47 (00:20) Shotgun Butler,DJ rush middle for 8 yards gain to the Rice39 (Morris,Ty; Nwajuaku,Chibby), 1ST DOWN.

[00:00]
P

1-10 RIC39 End of game, clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 14 yards, 01:46

FINAL SCORE: HOUSTON 35, RICE 9

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Houston 21 03:26 2 1 0 3 2-2 0-0 7-64 1-1-0-74 0-0
Rice 6 11:34 8 1 0 9 2-5 0-1 19-115 4-5-1-4 1-10



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
Houston vs. Rice (Final)
09/06/2025 at ,

UH RIC
Score 21 6
FIRST DOWNS 3 9
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 7-64 19-115
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 74 4
Passes Att-Comp-Int 1-1-0 5-4-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 8-138 24-119
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-23
Interception Returns-Yards 1-37 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 1-20.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 1-10
Possession Time 03:26 11:34
Third-Down Conversions 2-2 2-5
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-1

Houston Rice

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Connors,Dean 3 45 0 45 1 15 42
Weigman,Conner 1 5 0 5 0 5 5
Butler,DJ 2 9 0 9 0 4.5 8

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Alexander,Daelen 4 37 0 37 0 9.3 16
Jackson,Quinton 4 23 0 23 0 5.8 9
Jenkins,Chase 5 35 0 35 1 7 17
Hardemann,D'Andre 1 5 0 5 0 5 5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Weigman,Conner 1-1-0 74 1 74 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Jenkins,Chase 3-4-1 -2 1 4 1
Devillier,Drew 1-1-0 1 0 1 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Dickmann,Drayden 2 0 0 2 4
Thompson,Tyson 1 3 0 1 3

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Jackson,Quinton 1 23 0 23

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Allen,Jordan 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
McCutchin Sr.,Latrell 2-1 2.5 0.0 1.0
Platt Jr.,Corey 1-3 2.5 1.0 1.0
Webb,Kentrell 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Buhake,Travis 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
Fotu,Sione 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0
Thompson,Blake 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
James,Will 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Morris,Ty 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
Aribisala,Matthew 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
Nwajuaku,Chibby 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
Anyanwu,Tony 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Crump,Khary 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 14:53 UH - James,Will 37 yd TD INT , 21-3
4th 09:02 RIC - Jenkins,Chase 3 yd TD RUSH , 12-75 05:51 21-9
4th 08:19 UH - Johnson,Stephon 74 yd TD PASS from Weigman,Conner , 2-75 00:43 28-9
4th 03:40 UH - Connors,Dean 42 yd TD RUSH , 3-49 00:57 35-9



Houston Explosive Plays
Houston vs. Rice (Final)
09/06/2025 at ,

Houston

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
5 Plays for 144 total yards (84% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
74 4 2nd and 9 on UH 26

(08:19) (08:20) Shotgun Weigman,Conner pass complete deep right to Johnson,Stephon caught at Rice30, for 74 yards to the Rice00
TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:19, 1ST DOWN.

21 2 2nd and 15 on UH 21
(00:53) (00:56) Shotgun Weigman,Conner pass complete short middle to Koziol,Tanner caught at UH25, for 21 yards to the UH42 (Tita,Blaise), 1ST
DOWN.

18 1 3rd and 8 on UH 22
(02:22) (02:23) No Huddle-Shotgun Weigman,Conner pass complete short middle to Thomas,Amare caught at UH30, for 18 yards to the UH40
(Kane,Jack), 1ST DOWN.

16 2 1st and 10 on UH 25
(09:10) (09:14) Shotgun Weigman,Conner pass complete short right to Mews,Mekhi for 16 yards to the UH41 (Porter,Omari), 1ST DOWN.

15 3 3rd and 8 on RIC47
(09:39) (09:46) No Huddle-Shotgun Weigman,Conner pass complete short middle to Koziol,Tanner caught at Rice43, for 15 yards to the Rice32
(Williams,Marcus), 1ST DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
4 Plays for 122 total yards (60% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
54 2 3rd and 6 on UH 46

(00:40) (00:40) No Huddle-Shotgun Connors,Dean rush left for 54 yards gain to the Rice00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:40, 1ST DOWN.
42 4 3rd and 3 on RIC42

(03:40) (03:40) Shotgun Connors,Dean rush left for 42 yards gain to the Rice00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:40, 1ST DOWN.
13 1 2nd and 6 on UH 38

(07:52) (07:56) No Huddle-Shotgun Sneed,Stacy rush middle for 13 yards gain to the Rice49 (Crump,Khary; Kane,Jack), 1ST DOWN.
13 3 2nd and 7 on UH 27

(12:32) (12:33) No Huddle-Shotgun Connors,Dean rush left for 13 yards gain to the UH40 (Awe,Andrew), 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
6 Plays for 316 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
74 4 2nd and 9 on UH 26

(08:19) (08:20) Shotgun Weigman,Conner pass complete deep right to Johnson,Stephon caught at Rice30, for 74 yards to the Rice00
TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:19, 1ST DOWN.

54 2 3rd and 6 on UH 46
(00:40) (00:40) No Huddle-Shotgun Connors,Dean rush left for 54 yards gain to the Rice00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:40, 1ST DOWN.

42 4 3rd and 3 on RIC42
(03:40) (03:40) Shotgun Connors,Dean rush left for 42 yards gain to the Rice00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:40, 1ST DOWN.

37 4 3rd and 4 on RIC35
(14:53) (14:53) No Huddle-Shotgun Jenkins,Chase pass intercepted by James,Will at Rice37 broken up by McCutchin,Latreveon James,Will
return 37 yards to the Rice00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 14:53.

28 1 1st and 10 on RIC35
(14:55) (14:59) Gota,Enock kickoff 60 yards to the UH05 Mews,Mekhi return 28 yards to the UH33 (Tita,Blaise).

21 2 2nd and 15 on UH 21
(00:53) (00:56) Shotgun Weigman,Conner pass complete short middle to Koziol,Tanner caught at UH25, for 21 yards to the UH42 (Tita,Blaise), 1ST
DOWN.



Rice Explosive Plays
Houston vs. Rice (Final)
09/06/2025 at ,

Rice

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
0 Plays for 0 total yards (47% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
5 Plays for 64 total yards (27% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
16 4 1st and 3 on RIC32

(14:09) (14:14) No Huddle-Shotgun Alexander,Daelen rush middle for 16 yards gain to the Rice48 (Webb,Kentrell), 1ST DOWN.
11 4 1st and 10 on RIC48

(13:34) (13:38) No Huddle-Shotgun Alexander,Daelen rush right for 11 yards gain to the UH41 (Allen,Jordan), 1ST DOWN.
10 3 1st and 10 on RIC25

(14:50) (14:58) No Huddle-Shotgun Jenkins,Chase rush middle for 10 yards gain to the Rice35 (Allen,Carlos), 1ST DOWN.
10 4 1st and 10 on UH 41

(13:03) (13:07) No Huddle-Shotgun Thompson,Tyson rush right for 10 yards gain to the UH31 (Allen,Jordan), 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
1 Plays for 88 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
23 4 1st and 10 on UH 35

(08:12) (08:19) Yoakam,Zac kickoff 65 yards to the Rice00 Jackson,Quinton return 23 yards to the Rice23 (Bryant,Chance).


